
CoSF  Version 4 12.20.2023 

Item#_______________ 
Munis Contract#3203152 

Original Contract Item#21-0660 
SWPA/GSA/Coop/RFP/ITB #: 21/46/B 

CITY OF SANTA FE  
AMENDMENT No. 1 TO

CAPITAL IMPORVEMENTS PROGRAM 
ITEM# 21-0660 

This AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE ON-CALL REPAIR, 

REPLACEMENT, EXTENSION, AND REHABILITATION OF SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM 

CONTRACT, dated December 9, 2021 (the "Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Sub Surface 

Contracting, Inc. (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City 

and the Contractor whichever occurs last.   

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the On-Call Repair, Replacement,

Extension, And Rehabilitation of Sewer Collection System services. 

B. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows: 

2. COMPENSATION.

The amount of compensation is increased by a total of $1,500,000.00 so that Article 2, paragraph A reads in 

its entirety as follows:  

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed up to a

maximum of $2,428,956.47 including NMGRT total for the contract. 

C. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and 

24-0650



2

effect, in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract as of the dates 

set forth below. 

CONTRACTOR: 
Sub Surface Contracting, Inc 

____________________________
NEAL KEIPER, PRESIDENT  

DATE:_______________________

CRS#_________________  

CITY OF SANTA FE:  

_________________________ 
ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR

DATE:____________________ 

ATTEST:

__________________________
ANDREA SALAZAR, CITY CLERK

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:

_____________________________ 
SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

_____________________________ 
FINANCE DIRECTOR

GB MTG 11/13/2024

Alan Webber (Nov 22, 2024 10:42 MST)

Nov 22, 2024

Andrea Salazar (Nov 22, 2024 10:52 MST)
Andrea Salazar

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAtE-LksBsCUpCVQu3YudI6sS1eG8wTsiM
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAtE-LksBsCUpCVQu3YudI6sS1eG8wTsiM
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATN9ykWGoxC6LjkcSRprwef4_S75bWOKw
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAATN9ykWGoxC6LjkcSRprwef4_S75bWOKw


CoSF                                                                                                                Version 4 08.16.2024 

Date: September 20, 2024

To: Mayor Alan Webber and Governing Body  

Via:  John Dupuis, Public Utilities Department Director
Mike Dozier, WWM Division Director

From:  P. Fred Heerbrandt P.E., Engineer Supervisor, WWMD

Subject: Amendment #1 On-Call Repairs to the Collection System/CIP 962

Vendor Name: Sub Surface Contracting Inc.

Vendor Number: 1921

ITEM AND ISSUE: 
Public Utilities Department/Wastewater Management Division respectfully requests your 
review and approval of Sub Surface General Service Contract Amendment #1 for On-
Call repairs and construction to the collection system, allowing the Collections Section 
to respond quickly to sanitary sewer line plugs, collapses, replacement, and other 
similar maintenance.  Request for the Approval to increase compensation by 
$1,500,000 to the total contract amount not to exceed $2,463,475.12. Contract ending 
June 30, 2025.  (P. Fred Heerbrandt, P.E., pfheerbrandt@santafenm.gov, 505-955-
4623)   

*Original City Clerk Item Number 21-0660
*Date of Original Contract approval by Governing Body 10/18/21

Action Requested: Approval of Contract Amendment #1 and Approval of a BAR for 
$1,500,000 for from the WWMD Enterprise Fund.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 
The contract is a 4-year contract with three contractors, which terminates on June 30, 
2025. We are requesting increased compensation for Sub Surface Contractors, Inc. only. 
The required funding for repairs is already in place within the 2024 – 2025 fiscal budget.

PROCUREMENT METHOD:
ITB 21/46/B, Three bidders, Award to all three bidders.

Chief Procurement Officer Approval:                 Date:  

Comment/Exceptions:  

10/25/2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdcv38BSKQC23atXsPE3YQSMr3ITaWxbX
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdcv38BSKQC23atXsPE3YQSMr3ITaWxbX


Supporting Information:

CONTRACT NUMBER:
The FY25 Munis contract number is 3203152 

$$$$$ SOURCE/REVENUE: Expense Revenue 

The funding source is:
Fund Name/Number: Wastewaster/Fund 500
Munis Org Name/Number: WW - Collection/5000362  
Munis Object Name/Number: Repair and Maint Sys Equip/520150 $800,000 
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970 $700,000 

If the project is grant funded? List grant award number: 

Grant Manager / Accounting Officer Approval: Date:
Comment/Exceptions:  

Project Ledger #:

Budget Officer Approval:  Date: 

Comment/Exceptions:  

CAPITAL ASSET (will this procurement result in a tangible item that costs more than 
$5,000?): 

Yes |   No n/a 

# (if known):  

Repair or Replacement of Existing Equipment:

Yes |   No 
If yes -> Repair | Replacement 

Please explain: Contract is for on-call repair or parcial replacement of collection system 
components.

Capital Project: 
(New and improvement projects that are going to cost $10,000 or more) 

Yes | No

Project Ledger #: WWD2550003 

10/25/2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdcv38BSKQC23atXsPE3YQSMr3ITaWxbX
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdcv38BSKQC23atXsPE3YQSMr3ITaWxbX


Anticipated length of project: 6/30/25

Asset Manager Approval:                                                              Date:  
Comment/Exceptions:  

Department Approvals:
IT Components:  Yes |  No
Vehicles: Yes | No
Facilities, Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment: Yes | No

Approval:    Title: Date: 
Approval: Title:                                            Date:  
Comment & Exceptions:  
  
 
Department Contract Administrator Contact Info: 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Original Contract 
Amendment #1 
BAR 
COI & BR updated no attachment 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10/30/2024Finance Director

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdcv38BSKQC23atXsPE3YQSMr3ITaWxbX
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdcv38BSKQC23atXsPE3YQSMr3ITaWxbX




DATE 

JUSTIFICATION:  (use additional page if needed)
     --Attach supporting documentation/memo

Fund Balance
Fund(s) Affected Increase/(Decrease)

500 (1,500,000)

TOTAL: (1,500,000)

Prepared By {print name} Date Budget Officer Date

City Council

Division Director Signature {optional} Date   Approval Date Finance Director {  $5,000} Date

Agenda Item #:

Department Director Signature Date City Manager {  $60,000} Date

Log # {Finance use only } :

Journal # {Finance use only } :

  REVENUES

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

City Council agenda items ONLY}

1,500,000$            -$                           

{enter as negative  #} {enter as positive  #}

{enter as negative  #}

800,000.00$          

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION NAME

INCREASE

{enter as positive  #}

{Use this form for Finance Committee/

To increase contract #3203152 for Sub Sruface - CIP - maint and repair/construction in the amount of $1,500,000 from cash to 
increase total contract to $1,500,000.

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)

OBJECT PROJECT

8/28/2024Public Utilities/Wastewater

WWD2550003

{Complete section below if BAR results
  in a net change to ANY Fund}

DECREASE

700,000.00$          

ORG

5000362

5000375

  EXPENDITURES

572970

WWD2550003520150

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Rep and Maint System Equip

WIP Construction

10/25/2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdcv38BSKQC23atXsPE3YQSMr3ITaWxbX
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdcv38BSKQC23atXsPE3YQSMr3ITaWxbX




















































ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

7/19/2024

License # 0757776

(505) 992-1873 (866) 487-3972

14184

Sub Surface Contracting Inc
27A Paseo De River St
Santa Fe, NM 87507

A 1,000,000

X Z75944 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 250,000
PD Ded: $500 10,000

1,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000

1,000,000A
Z75944 7/1/2024 7/1/2025

2,000,000A
Z75944 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 2,000,000

0
B

0692 1/1/2024 1/1/2025 2,000,000
Y 2,000,000

2,000,000
A Leased/Rented Eqpt Z75944 7/1/2024 Ded: $500 / Limit: 200,000

.

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

City of Santa Fe
Wastewater Division
Attn: Stan Holland
73 Paseo Real
Santa Fe, NM 87507

SUBSURF-01 DONISCHUK

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East
Building 6, Suite 100
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Michelle Vialpando

michelle.vialpando@hubinternational.com

ACUITY, A Mutual Insurance Company
Builders Trust of New Mexico

X

7/1/2025

X
X

X

X

X

X X

X
X

X



FORM NUMBER:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

FORM TITLE:

Page           of

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

POLICY NUMBER

CARRIER NAIC CODE

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)

SUBSURF-01

SEE PAGE 1

1

SEE PAGE 1

ACORD 25 Certificate of Liability Insurance

License # 0757776

1

SEE P 1

Sub Surface Contracting Inc
27A Paseo De River St
Santa Fe, NM 87507

SEE PAGE 1

DONISCHUK

1

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:
Where required by written contract or agreement, the City of Santa Fe, Wastewater Division, City Representative, other parties 
reasonably requested in writing by the City of Santa Fe, and their officials, members, officers, employees, and agents are included 
as additional insured with respects to general liability, on a primary & non-contributory basis.



ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - AUTO-
MATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH
YOU

CG-2033R(6-13)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under
the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured:

a. Any person or organization for whom you
are performing operations when you and
such person or organization have agreed in
writing in a contract or agreement that such
person or organization be added as an ad-
ditional insured on your policy; and

b. Any other person or organization you are
required to add as an additional insured
under the contract or agreement described
in paragraph a above.

Such person or organization is an additional
insured only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and ad-
vertising injury caused, in whole or in part, by:

a. Your acts or omissions; or

b. The acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations
for the additional insured.

However the insurance afforded to such addi-
tional insured:

a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law;
and

b. Will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

A person’s or organization’s status as an addi-
tional insured under this endorsement ends
when your operations for that additional insured
are completed.

2. With respect to the insurance afforded these
additional insureds, the following additional ex-
clusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to:

a. Bodily injury, property damage or personal
and advertising injury arising out of the ren-
dering of, or the failure to render, any pro-
fessional architectural, engineering or sur-
veying services, including:

(1) The preparing, approving or failing to
prepare or approve maps, shop
drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings
and specifications; or

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims
against any insured allege negligence or other
wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employ-
ment, training or monitoring of others by that
insured, if the occurrence which caused the
bodily injury or property damage involved the
rendering of or the failure to render any profes-
sional architectural, engineering or surveying
services.

b. Bodily injury or property damage occurring
after:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with
such work, on the project (other than ser-
vice, maintenance or repairs) to be per-
formed by or on behalf of the additional
insured(s) at the location of the covered
operations has been completed; or

(2) That portion of your work out of which
the injury or damage arises has been
put to its intended use by any person
or organization other than another con-
tractor or subcontractor engaged in per-
forming operations for a principal as a
part of the same project.

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III - Limits Of Insurance:

The most we will pay on behalf of the addi-
tional insured is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the contract or agreement you
have entered into with the additional in-
sured; or

b. Available under the applicable Limits of In-
surance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the ap-
plicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Dec-
larations.



ADDITIONAL INSURED - COMPLETED OPERATIONS AUTOMATIC STATUS
WHEN REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU (OWNERS,
LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS)

CG-7277(6-13)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under
the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE FORM

1. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured:

a. Any person(s) or organization(s) for whom
you have performed operations if you and
such person(s) or organization(s) have
agreed in writing in a contract or agreement
that such person(s) or organization(s) be
added as additional insured on your policy
for completed operations; and

b. Any other person(s) or organization(s) you
are required to add as an additional insured
under the contract or agreement described
in paragraph a above.

Such person or organization is an additional in-
sured only with respect to liability included in the
products-completed operations hazard for bodily
injury or property damage caused, in whole or in
part, by your work performed for that additional
insured at the location designated and described
in the contract or agreement.

However:

a. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

b. If coverage provided to the additional in-
sured is required by a contract or agree-
ment, the insurance afforded to such addi-
tional insured will not be broader than that
which you are required by the contract or
agreement to provide for such additional
insured.

2. This insurance does not apply to:

a. Bodily injury or property damage which oc-
curs prior to the execution of the contract or
agreement described in item 1; or

b. Bodily injury or property damage that oc-
curs after the time period during which the
contract or agreement described in item 1
requires you to add such person or or-
ganization onto your policy as an additional
insured for completed operations; or

c. Bodily injury or property damage arising out
of the rendering of, or the failure to render,
any professional, architectural, engineering
or surveying services, including:

(1) The preparing, approving or failing to
prepare  or  approve maps,  shop
drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings
and specifications; or

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims
against any insured allege negligence or other
wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employ-
ment, training or monitoring of others by that
insured, if the occurrence which caused the
bodily injury or property damage involved the
rendering of or the failure to render any profes-
sional services by or for you.

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured
is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the contract or agreement; or

b. Available under the applicable Limits of In-
surance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the ap-
plicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Dec-
larations.



CG-2001R(4-13)

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY - OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION CG-2001R(4-13)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under
the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE FORM
RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY LIABILITY COVERAGE
PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance Con-
dition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek con-
tribution from any other insurance available to an
additional insured under your policy provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured un-
der such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or
agreement that this insurance would be primary
and would not seek contribution from any other
insurance available to the additional insured.



GB SUB SURFACE AMEND 1_NEW MEMO
PACKET int 2 final
Interim Agreement Report 2024-10-30

Created: 2024-10-25

By: JIMMY TAPIA (jptapia@santafenm.gov)

Status: Out for Signature

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAdcv38BSKQC23atXsPE3YQSMr3ITaWxbX

Agreement History

Agreement history is the list of the events that have impacted the status of the agreement prior to the final signature. A final audit report will
be generated when the agreement is complete.

"GB  SUB SURFACE AMEND 1_NEW MEMO PACKET int 2 fin
al" History

Document created by JIMMY TAPIA (jptapia@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-25 - 5:35:10 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov) for
signature
2024-10-25 - 5:40:41 PM GMT

Email viewed by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-25 - 5:47:56 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Document e-signed by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-10-25 - 5:48:16 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document sent to JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov) and Travis Dutton-Leyda
(tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov) for signature. One of them to sign
2024-10-25 - 5:48:19 PM GMT

Email viewed by Travis Dutton-Leyda (tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-25 - 6:53:06 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Email viewed by JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-25 - 9:59:25 PM GMT- IP address: 73.228.7.52

Document e-signed by JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-10-25 - 10:01:24 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.228.7.52



Document emailed to EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-10-25 - 10:01:28 PM GMT

Email viewed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-30 - 3:21:58 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-10-30 - 3:23:30 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to JOHN BLAIR (jwblair@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-10-30 - 3:23:33 PM GMT



24-0650 Sub Surface Contracting, Inc
Final Audit Report 2024-11-22

Created: 2024-11-19

By: GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAATN9ykWGoxC6LjkcSRprwef4_S75bWOKw

"24-0650 Sub Surface Contracting, Inc" History
Document created by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-11-19 - 5:54:56 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-11-19 - 5:59:23 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2024-11-19 - 5:59:43 PM GMT- IP address: 172.224.247.12

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2024-11-21 - 8:59:18 PM GMT- IP address: 104.28.85.158

Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-11-22 - 5:42:50 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to axsalazar@santafenm.gov for signature
2024-11-22 - 5:42:53 PM GMT

Email viewed by axsalazar@santafenm.gov
2024-11-22 - 5:51:35 PM GMT- IP address: 216.207.130.218

Signer axsalazar@santafenm.gov entered name at signing as Andrea Salazar
2024-11-22 - 5:52:15 PM GMT- IP address: 216.207.130.218

Document e-signed by Andrea Salazar (axsalazar@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-11-22 - 5:52:17 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 216.207.130.218

Agreement completed.
2024-11-22 - 5:52:17 PM GMT


	GB  SUB SURFACE AMEND 1_NEW MEMO PACKET sign by purch

		2025-04-09T13:43:50-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




